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Ancestors of William Nelson Coombes 
  21st April 2025—last revised: 22nd August 2025                    by Jim Barnes; Dallas, Texas 

 
   This research intends to focus on the history of the one square mile William Coombes 
headright in Dallas, Texas; therefore, this summary will not attempt to be a full listing of all of 
the ancestors, nor of all of the descendants, of William Nelson Coombes, the original White 
Settler pioneer who settled in 1843 in what-later-became Dallas County.  Instead, this list gives 
only names of family members William Nelson Coombes might have known, or heard of, as a 
boy in Kentucky; and the family who might have had interest in his Dallas County land grant, 
leaving the complete family history to others. 
 
The parents of William Nelson Coombes (1803-1867) are: 
 
I – Nelson Coombs – father (1771-1838) A. 

 birth: 1772 , Pennsylvania C.    1790 Census:  Georges Township; Fayette, Pennsylvania  

 died:  1838; Nelson County, Kentucky; burial details unknown. C. 
and his wife  
I -- Hannah Glover – mother (1770- 1856) A. 
 birth: 5th June 1770; Essex County, New Jersey C. 

 died:  15th October 1856; Spencer County, Kentucky; burial details unknown. C. 
Their children are: 
 0-- Lorenzo Amos Coombs (1788-1838); wife:  Jane Stout (1801-1853) A.   
   b. 17 Aug. 1788, Jefferson Co., Kentucky A. (deemed doubtful, probably later) 
 0 – Ruth Coombs (1792- 1853),b. Nelson Co; married to Ralph Brown (1791-1851) A. 
 0 – Jonah Combs (1794- 1884), married to Mary Jane Bixler (1805-1849) A. 

 0 – Uriah Glover Coombs (1795- 1850), married to Elizabeth Hudson (1805- ?) A. 
 0 – Sarah Coombs (1799- 1858), married to Samuel Brown (1793-1870) A. 
 0 – Jessie Coombs (1801-?), married to Elizabeth Foster (1801-?) A. 
 0 – William Nelson Coombs (1803- 1882) A. -- our primary subject of study. 
 
The parents of Nelson Coombs (1771-1838) are: 
 II -- John W. Luckens Coombs (1735-1801), father;  and 
 II -- Alice Nelson Jolly (1744-1814), mother 
                Their children are: 
  I – Elce Coombs (1759-1810) A. 
  I—Sarah Coombs (1760-1828), married to Thomas Fouch (1755-1828) A. 
  I—George Elias Coombs (1760-1825), married Rebecca Wink (1771-1825) A. 
  I—Letitia Lette Coombs (1765-1815), married William Harrod  (1764-1845) A. 
  I—Sarah Coombs (1766-1828) – duplication of above?  A. 
  I—Edward Coombs (1766-1805), married to Rebecca Wink (1771-1825) A. 
  I—Asa Combs (1770-1807), married to Sarah Gray (1775-?) A. 
  I—Nelson Coombs (1771-1838), father of our primary subject A. 
  I—Samuel Combs (1772-1842), married to Jane Hash (1785-1870) A. 
  I—Jonathan Combs (1775-1850), married to Catherine (1780-?) A. 
  I—John Coombs (1777-1845), married to Catharine Lemmon (1780-1847) A. 
  I—Joseph Coombs (1778-1855), married to Rachel Herren (1780-1848) A. 

  I—Alice Coombs (1782-1856), married to Samuel Herron (1768-1823) A. 
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The parents of John W. Luckens Coombs (1735-1801) were: 
III – Joseph Robert Coombs (Jr.) (1717-1788) and wife Mary Luckens (1717-1789),  a son of: 
IV --  Joseph Coombs (1689-1758) and wife Elizabeth Lawrence (1636-1728) A. 

 
         William Nelson Coombes' grandfather, John W. Luckens Coombs, moved from Pennsylvania to Kentucky in 
1780, settling in Nelson County shortly before his death in 1801 C..  His father, Joseph Robert Coombs (Jr.), had 
moved to Pennsylvania from Virginia; and his great-grandfather Combe (1625-1784) came to the colony of Virginia 
from Buckinghamshire, England, where he was great-grandson of Lord Richard Coombes Earl de Combe (1537-
1619) of Devon, England. 
  
I -- Hannah (Glover) Coombs (1770-1856),  
 birth:  5th June 1770;  Essex, New Jersey A. 

 marriage to Nelson Coombs: ~ 1790; Long Island, New York A. 

 died:  15th October 1856; Spencer Kentucky A. 
Her parents are: 

 II –  Uriah Glover (Jr)  -- son of Uriah Glover (Sr.) (b. 1705) and Martha  C. 

  birth:   December 1740, in Southold Suffolk County, New York A.  
   December 1740; Long Island City, Queens, New York C.  

   III –  son of Uriah Glover (Sr.) (b. 1705) and Martha  C. 

  1790 Census: Georges Township; Fayette Co. PA; to Nelson Co. KY in 1792 
  died:  11th June 1830, NE Township, Orange, Indiana A. burial: Trimble Cem. C. 
 II  --  Elizabeth Robinson, his wife—married in 1760 
  birth:  December 1744; Long Island City, Queens, New York A. 

   III –  daughter of Lucinka  and Calza Robinson C. 

  died:  10 April 1822; Lost River, Indiana 
 The children of Uriah Glover, Jr. and Elizabeth (Robinson) Glover are: 
  I -- Hannah Glover (1770-1856) –mother of William Nelson Coombes 
  I -- Elizabeth Glover (1771-1800), married in Nelson, Kentucky, 5th May 1792  
   to Abraham Lucas, Jr. (1767-1805) A. 
  I -- Agnes Glover (1771-?) A. 
  I –  Susan Glover (~1771-?) A. 
  I –  Uriah Glover; b. 21 Oct 1773; N.J.; m. Priscilla Gaddis (1779-1836);  
   d. 1856; Orange, Indiana, burial: Trimble Cemetery. A. 
  I –  Joseph Glover; b. ~ 1774; New York.; d. ?; Shelby County, Kentucky. A. 
  I –  Fanny Glover; (1775- ?) A. 
  I –  Charles Glover; (1777- ?); birth in Kentucky A. 

  I –  Susan Glover; (1777- ?); birth in New York  A. 
  I –  Rebecca Glover; b: 6 Aug 1780; died: 16 Nov 1863; Washington, Indiana 
   married: 7 March 1798, Kentucky, to William Case Jr. (1755-1827) A. 
  I –  John Glover; b: 31 Jan  1784; Menallen, Fayette, Pennsylvania; d: Mar 1841; 
   married: Malinda Genn (1791-1812) A. 

               moved in 1815 from Nelson County, KY to Orange County, Indiana A. 
  I –  Ruth William Glover ; b: 1784; Long Island, New York; 
   died: 1829; Orange County, Indiana A. 
  I –  Jane Glover; b: 8 Jan 1785; Shelby Co., Kentucky; 
   died: 1816; Shelby Co., KY; married:  Jonathan Stout (1789-1853) A. 
  I –  Stephen Glover; b: 1787; Essex, New Jersey; 
   died: 1826; Orange County, Indiana; Trimble Cemetery A. 
   married: 1 Aug 1808; Nelson, KY to Sarah Kitchan (1786-1875) A. 



Genealogy pertaining to the history of the Dallas County, Texas headright of William Nelson Coombes      Page 3 of  25 

 
Kentucky opened to immigration, for most White Settler pioneers, after the American Revolution 
-- becoming a new state in June, 1793.  Neither the Glover nor Coombs clans seem to have been 
in Kentucky very long before William Nelson Coombes was born there in 1803.  They seem 
typical of restless American pioneers, moving successively westward in search of better farming 
land, and sufficient acreage to provide for their large number of heirs. 
 
 
 

The descendants of William Nelson Coombes 
                          by Jim Barnes; Dallas, Texas 

 
Spelling of this surname is inconsistent – sometimes Coombes, other times Combs, Coombs, 
Combes, Cooms, Coomes, Coombz, etc.  The Dallas County family in the mid-late 20th century 
consistently pronounced their surname to sound like "combs" (hair implements), but local 
pronunciation of the Dallas creek named for William Coombes, Coombes Creek, inexplicably 
shifted in the 1940s to "cooms" – rhyming with "rooms".  
 
A confusion about the place "Nelson, Kentucky":  FamilySearch.com has William Nelson 
Coombes being enrolled in the 1830 Census in the "Eastern District of Nelson, Kentucky; 
Nelson, Muhlenberg, Kentucky".  This might be confusion between the hamlet of Nelson (also 
known as Nelson Creek) in Muhlenberg County, Kentucky, and Nelson County, Kentucky –two 
separate places. The Coombes family members of this genealogy never resided in Muhlenberg 
County. 
 
1 – William Nelson Coombes --  (father, primary subject of this genealogy) 
parents:     Nelson Coombs (1771-1838) A. 
       Hannah Glover (1770-1856) A. 
birth:       8th January 1803; Nelson County, Kentucky. C. 
                William was born as the youngest of seven children in his family.    
died:        11th July1867; Dallas Co., Tx (p.11, Probate #111, Est. of R.A. Coombes, Dec'd.) 

      also:  11th June 1867; Dallas County, Texas, burial site unknown. C. 

        also:  18th June 1869 (Gemi.com – deemed unlikely) 

                "probably buried in Coombes family farm" (no source) C. 
1 -- Ivy (Green) Coombes -- (first wife; mother) A. 
parents:     Zachariah Green (1783-1837) A.  and Frances (Duncan) Green (1781-1864) A. 
  married in Nelson County, Kentucky on 30 Jan. 1804;  
  both buried in Leven Green Cemetery; Nelson County, Kentucky A. 
birth:  12th January 1805; Bloomfield, Nelson County, Kentucky C.   
died:    6 July 1847; Dallas County, Texas; burial site unknown. C. 
married: 17 Oct 1822;  by Walter Stallard K. minister of the Baptist Church; at Bloomfield, 
Nelson County, Kentucky D. 
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The children of William Nelson Coombes (1803-1868) and Ivy (Green) Coombes are: 
 
2 -- Levin Green Coombes (1823- ? ) A.    

 Sometimes spelled Leven, but more correctly Levin B.  

Levin Green Coombs migrated to the Peters Colony as a family man prior to July 
1, 1844, and settled on a company survey in present Dallas County.  He was 
issued Robertson Third Class Certificate No. 1513 for 640 acres, patented in 
Dallas County.  He is listed in the 1850 Census of Dallas County, with one child; 
In Montague County, Texas in 1875 he married widow Nancy Sinclair; and is 
enrolled in the 1880 Census in Montague County, Texas. B. 

  birth: 9th July 1823; Bloomfield; Nelson County, Kentucky C.F.; died?  
 1st marriage: Jane H. Heady, Jannie: b.  1823 Tennessee F.; died: 1854; Dallas, TX.F. 

    married 12 June, 1841:   Spencer County, Kentucky; Marriage Bonds; Book 3, (1837-1864),  p.107. 
        Their children are: 
 3 --  Lewis H. Coombs B.:, Louis H. Coombes  C.   
  birth:  1844 B.: born: 10 November 1846; Texas F. 10 November 1849; Texas C. 

  died: 25 November 1906; Montague Co., TX; Sunset Beasley Cemetery F C.  . 
  married:  Minerva Jane Ross, b: 1847, Mississippi;  
   d: 10 Nov. 1931;Sunset, Montague Co., Texas; burial Sunset Beasley Cemetery 
 3 --  Mary I. Coombs:  birth: ~1852; Dallas, TX F. 

 3 --  Rebecca J. Coombs: birth: ~1853; Dallas, TX F. 

 3 --  Mary B. Coombs: birth: ~1854; Dallas, TX F. 

 2nd marriage: Emaline E. F. ; Emaline (Turner) F.; Emaline A. Stroder  F.  

              Birth: ~1829 North Carolina; Birth: ~ 1829 Tennessee F. 
        Their children are: 
 3 --  Henry G. Coombs: birth: ~1860; Texas F. 

 3 --  Alice Mae Coombes Magee : birth: 15 February; 1855; Ellis County, Texas F. 

   died:  22 May 1949; in Montague, Montague Count, Texas F. 
   married:  William Hudson Magee:  
    born: 17 Nov 1859; Gainesville, Cooke Co, Texas;  
    died:  23 July 1940; Montague; Montague Co., Texas 
   Their children are: 
  4 --  Henry Claude Magee, (1881-1913) Montague, Texas F. 
  4 --  John David Magee, (1885-1972) F. 
  4 --  Brant Magee, (1888-1910) F. 
  4 --  Hermie Magee, (1886-1956) F. 
  4 --  Joseph Penton Magee, Sr., (1889-1958) F. 

  4 --  Jack Birnan Magee, (1891-1979) F. 

  4 --  Mary Louise Hermie Magee Reynolds, (1893-1976) F. 

  4 --  William Hudson Magee, (1895-1909) F. 

  4 --  Fowler Magee, (1896-1966) F. 

  4 --  Talmage Lee Magee, (1898-1964) F. 

  4 --  Paul Magee, (1904-1958) F. 

  4 --  Alyce Jaqueline Magee Connoly, (1906-1975) F. 
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2 -- Isaac Nelson Coombes A. 
 birth:  24 October  1825; Nelson Co., Kentucky A  perhaps 1826 (1850 lists his age as 24) G.   
 Records of the Peters Colony list him as a settler in Texas before July 1st, 1844. G.   
 died:   9 July 1854 (signed Will on the day he died); Dallas County, Texas G.  – burial  
          unknown  
 married: 14 May 1848, in Dallas Co. G.   to 
 Berilla Kemper Myers . 
                              birth:  31st December 1831 …..  Despite the fact that her tombstone lists her birth as  
  having been on 31st Dec 1830, there are reasons to  
  think that New Year’s Eve of 1831 might be the  
  true date. Almost all my records of her birth are  
  handwritten “1831”, then a “0” overwriting the last  
  “1”. One citation, in the family Bible of Lewis  
  Myers, leaves the date as 31st December 1831. . G.    
                            birthplace: Garrard County, Kentucky G.   
  died:  19th June 1877; Dallas, Texas G. ;   burial: Western Height Cem.; Dallas G.   
  parents:  William Myers ,  born: 29 March 1801; in Garrard County, Ky G.   
      died: 21 February 1872; in Dallas Co.,Tx.;  
      buried; Five Mile Cemetery (Dallas, Tx.) G.   
      Mary Ann Myers , born: 7 March 1801; in Garrard Co., Ky. G.   
      died: 12 December 1870: Dallas Co., Tx.; G.   
      buried: Five Mile Cemetery (Dallas, Tx.) G.   
      marriage bond: 6 Jan 1825; Garrard Co., Ky G.   
  Widow Berilla Kemper (Myers) Coombes later married John William Bumpas 
  (1820-1887), wed: 2 Dec. 1856.  Their children were: William E., Martha E,  
  Julia A., Ira E., Nathaniel, John W. – John W. Bumpas later married  
  Henriette Bumpas, widow of his brother William Madison Bumpas. 
 
 Children of Berilla and Isaac N.  Coombes are:  all sourced through G. – except as noted   
 
 3 -- Ivy Green Coombes  
       born:  8 May 1849 ; died:  9 July 1923,  burial:  Midlothian, Texas  
       married:  Benjamin L. Cowand    
        b: 12 May 1838 in Missouri, d: 29 July 1881 
                                 married: 21 Dec 1865 (25 Dec 1865 also cited)  ,by  M. Myers , J.P. 
         children of Ivy and Benjamin Cowand are: 

 4 -- Sue Cowand; b. c. 1866 
 4 -- Nelson Cowand: b. circa 1868 

      wife:  Mary L. ____ (b. circa 1868, S.C.; married c. 1891 
      four of their five children were alive for 1910 Census  
           (further information not recopied) 
 4 -- Ella Cowand (1871-1952) Birth also cited as: Feb. 1872  

             burial:  Midlothian, TX. with her parents) 
 4 -- Louis Cowand; b. Jan. 1874  Birth also cited as c. 1878 
 4 -- Mary Cowand; b. Feb. 1850  Birth also cited as c. 1860 
 4 -- George Cowand; b. Oct. 1881 
 4 -- Alsie Cowand (son); b. Oct. 1883 
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 3 -- Mary Ann (Mollie) Coombes  
  born:  13 July 1850; also cited as 13 July 1849 

  died:  28 July 1881    burial: Western Heights Cemetery.; Dallas 
  married on 01 July 1869 by Thomas M. Smith:   
   William Robert Fisher ;   b.:  08 Oct 1836 Penn.; parents from Bavaria 
 d.:  18 Oct 1900; burial:  Western Hts.; Dallas lived in Dallas, Texas 
 Children of Mollie and William Fisher: 

  4 -- Edward Lee Fisher, b. 20 Mar 1870; d. 3 Dec. 1928 (Laurel Land) 
  1st marriage:  Alta Barnes (10 April 1870 -04 Jan 1912) A. . 

  5 -- Artie C. Fisher b:  31 Mar 1890; d: 09 Nov 1914 (West. Hts. Cem.) A.   
  5 – Mattie Lee Fisher b: 1892; d. 1987; Ft. Bend, Texas A.   
  2nd  marriage:  Pauline Malone; (1888, Tenn.- 1974 Grayson Co., Tex.) A.    

  4 -- Berilla Alice Fisher; b. 22 Oct. 1873; d. 23 Jan. 1958, in Dallas A.   
  4 -- Willie Ivy Fisher (dau.); b. 20 Nov. 1875; d. 18 Jul. 1965 (Laurel Land) A.    
    wed: John Franklin Peeler (1870-1927)    
              After Mary Ann died, Fisher wed:  Margaret "Maggie" Proffitt  (1853-1901) A.  
  4 – Harry Alma Fisher  (a half brother); b. April 1887; d. 1937 A.    
 
 3 -- Frances DunkenA.  ("Fanny") Coombes; born:  19 May 1852; Dallas 
      died:  2 April 1879 A.  ; burial:  Western Heights Cemetery.; Dallas. 
      wed:  Seaton P. Eddy on 02 Jan 1869,  ceremony by Meredith Myers  
   on 03 Jan 1869 in another citation       b. 1845; d. 12 Sept. 1914, Alameda, Cal. 
  4 -- Lindley Eddy, b 1872, Tarrant Co. Tx.; d. 1944, Nevada, Cal. A.   
  4 – Nathaniel Nelson Eddy, b 1876, Dallas; d. 1956, L.A, Cal. (Forest Lawn) A.   
 
 3 -- Elfleda Ellis Coombes    birth:  22 July 1853; Dallas, Texas A.  
  died:  10 January 1930 A.  ; burial: Western Hts. Cemetery; Dallas. 
      married on:  27th Sept 1874 (also cited as 29th September 1874) to 
  Robert Joseph Mills  
  born:  30th September 1849; Daviess  Co., KY; both his parents born in KY. 
  studied at the Baptist Institute, Owensboro,  KY. came to Texas in spring of 1873. 
                died:  27th December 1922; apoplexy;  burial:  Western Hts. Cemetery, Dallas 
  Children of Elfleda and Robert Mills: 

 4 -- Robert Allen Mills ; 1875-1926; burial Western Hts. Cem. 
        4 -- Florence R. Mills; b. 23 Ap 1879, Tex.; d. 24 Feb. 1907; Dallas A.        
   burial:  Laurel Land Mem. Park; Dallas A.         (school teacher) 

 4 -- Annie Holmes (Holmsey) Mills; b. 20 Oct. 1880, Dallas; d. 11 Feb. 1963,  
  Dallas, burial Laurel Land A. 
 4 -- Henry Elam Mills ; b. 9 Nov.1882 Tx. ; 20 Aug.1933 (Western Hts. Cem.) A. 
 4 -- Lou Ellen; b. Feb. 1889, Dallas; 30 June 1946; Dallas (Laurel Land) A. 
 4 -- Lillian Ivy Mills ; died at age one  ( no dates) 
   Living with this family in 1900 is Josephine (Myers) Pemberton, an aunt; 
      and William Holmes Mills, father of Robert J. Mills , who had been 
      born in KY ( his father avng been born in GA, and his mother in S.C.) 
 

 3 -- Isaac Nelson Coombes, Jr. ; infant death at age 2, no dates  
 
  (End of the list of the children of Berilla and Isaac Coombes) 
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 2 --   Nancy Coombes birth: 4 Feb. 1828, A. in Nelson County, KY A.:   died: before 1830. 
   In the 1830 Census, the household of William Coombs has only one daughter under age five years 

old.  That Census started enrollment after June 1st, therefore Nancy's sister Margaret Adda  Coombes 
would have been enrolled that year, and  it is deduced that Nancy had already died. 

 
2 –  Margaret Adda (Coombes) Campbell (1830- ?); A., died 1850 B. 
        birth: 25 May 1830 in Nelson, Kentucky A. 
 died: 1850 B. 
 married on 31st Jan. 1849 by D. Myers, Minister H. to:   
   Thomas A. Campbell; born: 2 March 1824; KY A .:   died: ? 
      family is enrolled in 1860 Census in Dallas, TX; in 1870 Census in Hazelwood, MO. 
 Their children are: all sourced through A. 
        3 – John Henry Campbell; b. 5 Aug 1851; MO.; d. 2 Feb 1926 Atkins, Pope, ARK  
      burial Bell Chapel Cemetery, Chidester, Ouachita, ARK 
        3 – Lavinia R. Campbell; b. 1853, MO.; d. ? 
        3 – William T. Campbell ; b. 1857, MO.; d. 1870 
        3 – Benjamin Franklin Campbell ; b. 1862, MO.; d. ? 
        3 – Estella Campbell; b. 1865, MO.; d. ? 
        3 – Joseph Campbell; b. 1869, MO.; d. ? 
 
2 --  Zachariah Ellis Coombes (1823 doubtful -1895) A.  

 birth:  30 March 1833 B. ; at Bloomfield, Nelson County, Kentucky A. 
 died:  25th November 1895 B. (also given as: 20th November A., deemed incorrect) 
      burial:  Western Heights Cemetery; Dallas, Texas 
        1st marriage:  wed at Hallowed Chapel; Dallas, TX on 28th Dec 1856 (also give 10th Dec.) H. 
  Rebecca Finch BedfordA.  

  birth:  3 November 1835; Bourbon Co., Kentucky A.; 
  died: 25 May 1885; Dallas, Texas A.; (also given as: 28 Dec 1884 H.)        
   burial:  Western Heights Cemetery; Dallas, Texas 
 Children of Zachariah and Rebecca: 
        3 –  William Nelson Coombes 
   b. 26 November 1857 H. Dallas, TX;(also given as 1858) A.; 
   d. 6 July 1939;  (also given as: 1936 A.;, deemed incorrect) 
    burial:  Western Heights Cemetery; Dallas, Texas 
   married:  Catherine Freeman A. 
    born:  18 December 1871; Dallas, Texas A. 
    died: 10 February 1964; Dallas, Texas A.burial Laurel Land; Dallas A. 
         Children of William Nelson and Catherine: 
  4 – Nancy Finch Coombes A. 
   born:  17 May 1891; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  21 April 1978; Terrell, Texas A. 
    4 – Willie Faye Coombes A. 
   born:  19 July 1892; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  19 October 1989; Dallas, Texas A. 
          married: ~1912; Dallas:  R.E. Cloud (~1890, Texas -?) A. 
     5 – Catherine Colleen ("Katie") Cloud (1925-2012) C. 
           married: 1943; Thomas Alexander Painter (1926-2007) C. 
     son of Thelma Oleta (Merrifield) Painter  (1904-1997) C.  



Genealogy pertaining to the history of the Dallas County, Texas headright of William Nelson Coombes      Page 8 of  25 

  4 – Zachariah Ellis Coombes A. 
   born:  12 August 1895; Dallas, TX; died:  13 Aug 1958; Dallas, TX A. 
           burial:  Dallas, Laurel Land Memorial Park C. 
     1st marriage: 3 July 1929; Dallas, Texas A. 

      Fidelis Isabel Hampton; b: 12 Nov 1911; Stamford, TX A. 
      died: 4 April 2000; Sparks, Nevada A. 
   5 -- William Nelson Coombes A. 
    born:  30 July 1931; Dallas A.; died:  31st Dec 1936; Dallas, TX A. 

     2nd marriage: Bertha Mikulencak  (1906-1993) Laurel Land C. 
   5 – Zachariah Ellis Coombes III (1942-2019) C. 
   5 –Robert Freeman Coombes (1943-1998) C. 
 
         3 –  Ivy Coombes A. 
   born: 1860; Dallas, Texas A.; 
   died:  9th May 1873 A 

 
           3 –  Zachariah Ellis Coombes, Jr. A. 
   born: 23 November 1863; Dallas, Texas A. 
   died:  19th June, 1943; Woodward, Oklahoma A. 
    burial:  Elmwood Cemetery; Woodward, Oklahoma A. 
   1st marriage:  20 August 1880 (or 1 September 1881); Tarrant County, Texas 
    Susan "Susie" H. Lucretia Hudson A. 
    born:  1863, Texas H. 
    died: 10 February 1964; Dallas, Texas H. 
     burial: Laurel Land Memorial Park; Dallas, Texas H. 

   Children of Zachariah Ellis Coombes Jr. and Susan Lucretia Hudson: 
  4 – Hans Coombes A. 

   born:  Nov 1881; Dallas, Texas A.   died: ? 
  4 – Gano Edward Coombes A. 

   born:  25 January 1892; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  20 March 1869; burial Elmwood Cemetery; Woodward, OK 
   married:  Minnie Ida Reynolds (1881-1949) 
  4 – William Banks Coombes A. 
   born:  23 Oct 1884; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  2 Jan 1953; burial: Elmwood Cemetery; Woodward, OK A. 
   married:  Dora Alvera McClung (1889-1952) 
  4 – Ivey Rebecca Coombes A. 
   born:  18 Oct 1881; Midlothian, Texas A. 

   died:  15 Nov 1964; New York City, New York A. 
   married:  Mansfield W. Browder (1877-1955) A. 
  4 – Mina Hudson Coombes A. 
   born: 10 Sept 1888; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  14 July 1976; Humboldt, California A. 
   married:  Daniel Percy Thacks (1878-1959) A. 
  4 – Benjamin Franklin Coombes A. 
   born: 24 Dec 1890; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  1965; burial:  Duncan, Oklahoma A. 
    married:  Cora Luella Fishbaugh (1889-1984) A  
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  4 – Betty Louise Coombes A. 
   born: 7 Dec 1892; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  6 December 1965; Mohave, Arizona A. 
   married:  Peter Josephus McDermott (1890-1961) A. 
  4 – Zacharias Ellis Coombes I A. 
   born: 25 May 1896; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died:  20 Feb 1968; Hereford, Texas A. 
   married:  Grace Hall (1903-1992) A. 
  4 – Alice Coombes A. 
   born: ~1897 A.   died:  ? 
  4 – Sallie Belle Coombes A. 
   born: 13 Jan 1889; Thoodward (Woodward?), Oklahoma A. 

   died:  13 April 1977; burial:  Woodward, Oklahoma A. 
   married:  James F. Kinser (1900-1951) A. 
  4 – Mary Lee Coombes A. 
   born: 4 January 1903; Woodward, Oklahoma A. 

   died:  7 August 1975; Woodward, Oklahoma 
   married:  George Floyd Keller (1904-1959) A. 
  4 – John Joseph Coombes A. 
   born: 22 June 1907; Woodward, Oklahoma A. 

   died:  23 August 1962 
  4 – Janis Coombes A. 
   born: 1912; Oklahoma A. 

   died:  ? 
 
 
  3 – Andrew Coombes A. 
   born: 1867; Dallas, Texas A.; 
   died:  before 1870; Dallas A. 

 
 
         3 – Leslie Coombes A. 
   born: 22nd April 1869; Dallas, Texas A.; 
   died:  21 March 1950; Mansfield; Tarrant County, Texas A. 
    burial:  Rendon Cemetery; Rendon, Tarrant County, Texas A. 
   1st marriage:  27th September 1867; Ellis County, Texas H. 
     Lou Ella McMahan H. 

    The children of Leslie and Lou Ella McMahan Coombes are: 
   4 --  Leslie Kay Coombes, (1889-1971) A. 
   4 --  Maude Frances Coombes, (1892-1997 A. 

   4 –   Lilian Coombes, (1896-1981) A. 

   4 –   Ruby Coombes, (1898-1999) A. 
   4 --  Louella Coombes, (1899-?) A. 
   4 --   baby boy Coombes, (1904-1904) A. 
   4 --   Zachariah Ellie Coombes, (1905-1905) A. 
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   2nd marriage:  2nd September 1906; Knox County, Texas H. 
     Fidelia Gernandt H. (1873-1952) A. 

    The children of Leslie and Fidelia Gernandt Coombes are: 
   4 --  Walter Charles Coombes, (1909-1980) A  
   3rd marriage of Leslie Coombes:   
    Mary Bessie Taylor (1889-1967) A. 

    The children of Leslie and Mary Bassie (Taylor) Coombes are: 
   4 --  William Nelson Coombes, (1912-1967) A.  
   4 --  Burtus Webb Coombes, (1914-1914) A. 
   4 --  Dollie Marie Coombes, (1915-1915) A. 
   4 --  Rosa Bess Coombes, (1918-1995) A. 
   4 --  E.R. Coombes, (1919-1981) A. 
   4 --  Cloeman Jack Coombs, (1921-2005) A. 

   4 --  Glenn Earl Coombes, (1925-2003) A. 

 
 
 
         3 – Louise Persis Coombes A.  
   born: 8th May 1871; Dallas, Texas A.; 
   died:  27th March 1934; Omaha, Nebraska A. 
    burial:  Omaha, Nebraska 
   married:  Benjamin Franklin Bedford  (1862-1953) A. 
       Both this Bedford and his wife's mother, Rebecca Finch Bedford, were 
       born in Bourbon County, KY, but no close kinship was found.  
              The children of Louise Persis (Coombes) and B.F. Bedford  are: 
   4 --  Marion George Bedford, (1862-1953) A.  
   4 --  Rebecca Finch Bedford, (1892-1964) A.  
   4 --  Benjamin Franklin Bedford, (1894-1959) A.  
   4 --  Louise Persis Bedford, (1896-1987) A.  
   4 --  Ellis Fithian Bedford, (1900-1970) A.  
   4 --  William Nelson Bedford, (1913-1981) A.  
 
 
 
         3 – Bettie Coombes A.  
   born: 1873, at Dallas, Texas A. 
   died:  25th April 1932; Dallas, Texas A. 
    burial:  Laurel Land Memorial Park, Dallas, Texas A. 
   married:  John Fulton Buford  
         born: 23 Jun 1873, in Georgia A. 

        died:  10 April 1956; Dallas, Texas A. 

   burial:  Laurel Land Memorial Park, Dallas, Texas A. 

          The children of Bettie (Coombes) Bedford and John Fulton Buford are: 
   4 --  J. Fulton Buford, (1901 – 1955, at Dallas) A.  
   4 --  Frank Dekan Buford, (1903, at Dallas - 1959 at Corpus Christi) A.  
    4 --  William Buford, (1909, Texas - ? ) A.  
   4 --  Mary Elizabeth Buford, (1912, at Houston -1955) A. .     
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 3 – Charles Edward Coombes, Sr. A.    
            Mayor of Abilene; President, West Texas Chamber of Commerce. J. 
   b. 25 September 1875 Dallas, Texas A.; 
   d. 17th June 1953; Dallas, Texas A. 
    burial:  Abilene Municipal Cemetery; Abilene, Texas A. 
   married:  Penelope "Nellie" Bedford H. 

        the niece of her new mother-in-law (Mrs. Z.E. Coombes, Sr.) 
   b. 1st January 1874; Knox Co., Texas A. 
   d.  20th April 1950; Stamford, Jones, Texas A. 
    burial:  Abilene Municipal Cemetery; Abilene, Texas A. 

    The children of Charles Edward and Penelope Bedford Coombes are: 
   4 --  William Rufus Coombes, (1896-1897) A.  
   4 --  Percey Elizabeth Coombes, (1897-1889) A.  
   4 --  Joseph Willard Coombes, (1899-1979) A.  
   4 --  Charles Edward Coombes, Jr., (1902-11972) A.  
   4 --  Hilory Zack Coombes, (1904-1993) A.  
   4 --  Jerry Clay Coombes, (1906-1962) A.  
 
         3 – Sallie Coombes A. -- born: circa 1877 A.; died: ? 
 
         3 – Benjamin Franklin Coombes A. -- born: circa 1879, Texas A.; died: ? 
   
  (End of the list of the children of Zachariah Ellis  Coombes and Rebecca Finch Bedford) 
 
 
 
 

 2nd Marriage of Zachariah Ellis Coombes, (1823-1895) 
   to:  Louisa Harriet "Lula" Coleman , widow of a prior marriage 
    born: 10 Sept 1838; Winston County, Mississippi A. 
    died:  21st Sept. 1917; Austin, Texas; burial in Austin A. 
    previously married to: A.

 

     Ben Bushrod Wilkins (1820 in Virginia - 1881, at Austin) A.
 

     a marriage which had produced four children 
A.

 
   

  (End of the listings for Zachariah Ellis  Coombes [1833-1895]) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Genealogy pertaining to the history of the Dallas County, Texas headright of William Nelson Coombes      Page 12 of  25 

   (Continuation of the list of children of William Nelson Coombes [1803-1867]) 
 
 2 -- Mary Morton Coombes A. 
   birth: 13 June 1837; Nelson Co., Kentucky A. 
   died:  20 Apr.1928; Fort Worth, TX A. burial Sturvident Cem.; Mineral Wells, TX. 
         married:  6 Feb 1855; Dallas, Texas:  A. 
     Levi Mortica Bumpass (1831-1904) A. birth:  1 Mar 1831; Tennessee A. 
     died:  4 Feb 1904;  burial: Sturvident Cem. Mineral Wells, TX.A. 

    The children of  Mary Morton and Levi Mortica Bumpass are:           
   3 – Rachael Elizabeth Bumpass (1855-1916) A.  
     married:  Samuel Judson Burris (1846-?) A.    
    4 --  Benjamin Calvin Burris, (1878-1931) A.  
    4 --  Walter Lee Burris, (1878-1918) A.  
    4 --  Laura Eugenia Burris, (1881-1952) A.  
 
          3 – Richard Green Bumpass (1858-1883) A.  
    married:  Juka F. Tyner (1860-1948) A.    
    4 --  Jessie Maud Bumpass (1880-1949) A 
     
      3 – Eugenia Bumpass (1860-1949) A.  
     married:  Andrew Jackson "Jack" Thomas (1857-1943) A 
    4 --  Bessie Thomas (1895-1895) A 
    4 --  Lay M. Thomas (1901-1902) A 

 
          3 – Mary Elenar Bumpass (1863-1939) A.  
     married:  Albert Abb Thomas (1863-?) A 
    4 --  Herman Ulphur Thomas (1892-1958) A 

 

      3 – Mattie Berilla Bumpass (1867-1944) A.  
     married:  Jackson Nelson McCary (1861-1930) -- (11 children) A  

 
    3 – John Henry Bumpass (1870-1928) A.  
     married:  Martha Ella Dollars  (1875-1966) -- (2 children) A  

    
      3 – Minerva Edna Bumpass (1874- ?) A.  
     1st married:  Joseph O. Brasington (1868-1898) -- (4 children) A  
     2nd married:  Robert Clara Anderson (1864-1935) -- (2 children) A  

 
      3 – Alfred Pemberton Bumpass (1875-1963) A.  
     married:  Susan Mary "Mollie" Black (1882-1949) A  

   
  There are also listings of the following children for L.M. Bumpass and Mary Morton 

(Coombes) Bumpass:   Mariana E. Bumpass (~1874); Jeanie Bumpass (b. ~1884): Mattie 
Bumpass (b~1878); and  Minerva Bumpass  (b. 1882)  -- but the scant data listed on each, 
and the similarity of these names to names of daughters listed above, have led me to the 
conclusion that these are duplications. A  
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 2 – William Hamilton Coombes (1840-1841) A. 
   birth in Nelson County, Kentucky C. 

 
 2 – Matilda Rebecca (Coombes) Holt  (1842-1880) A. 
  birth:  8th September 1842 A.C.   
   As of June 2025, FindAGrave gives her birth as having been in Dallas County, Texas A.C.  

   This would be an incredibly early date for Dallas County; and, based on other Dallas history, this  
   birth location is deemed inaccurate. The 1850 Census has her having been born in Texas, and it is  
   thought that her birth likely occurred at her emigrant parents' temporary camp in Red River  
   County, Texas. 
 died:  date, death location, and burial unknown, probably prior to 1878. 
        married: William Leighton Holt  (1844-1920) A.:   6 July 1867 by Meredith Myers, J.P. C. 

   William L. Holt has a second marriage: to Carrie H. Edwards (1846-1913); 
   Their first child, Nicholas Edward Holt (1878-1951) is born 16th Dec. 1878, in Tarrant Co., TX. 
 
 2 -- baby Coombes (1845-1845) A. 
 
 2 –  baby Coombes (1846-1846) A.   twin boys, died at birth (CombsFamily.org; May 2025) 
 
 2 -- William Ivy Coombes (1847 -- ?) B.   

   FamilySearch.com lists his birth on the 17th of June 1847, so perhaps this is the infant 
death causing the death of mother Ivy Green Coombes on the 6th of July 1847.   

   1985-02-11; Dallas Times Herald; Bill Porterfield; "A family and a frontier lost in the 
American metropolis", p. A-13 states:  "We know that Old Man Coombs' first wife is buried 
there with a still born daughter."   

 
 2 -- Rebecca F. (or R. or T.) no dates B. 

 

End of children of William Nelson Coombes [1803-1867] and first wife Ivy (Green) Coombes. 
 
 
 
The 2nd marriage of William Nelson Coombes (1803-1867):  
  
1 – Rachel Ann (McDowell) Coombes -- (second wife; mother) D. 
 parents:   John McDowell I. or Hamilton McDowell (deemed dubious) A.  
 This is perhaps the same John McDowell (1800-1858) buried in the Pioneer Cemetery of Dallas, 

born in Tennessee, coming to Dallas County in 1847 , with a land grant in the Peters Colony C..  
There are two 320 acre headright surveys with the John McDowell name.  One is  located east of 
today's Preston Road, extending one mile east; and running ½ mile north of today's Northwest 
Highway, and a second dubbed "heirs of John McDowell" running one mile east of Beckley 
Avenue, and extending one-half mile north of Illinois.  

birth:  1820; Missouri (deemed incorrect) C.  10 September 1831 D. 1831; Missouri A.   
death: 1850 B. (deemed incorrect);  
 1st March 1868:  (Page 7, Probate #111, case notes, affidavit from her Est. Administrator) 
 11th Mar 1868 C.,D.;  Dallas County, Texas; burial unknown. C. 

married :   29th September 1848; Dallas County, Texas B.  
       28th September 1848 A. ; Dallas County, Texas, by W.H. Hord, C.J.. D. 

          27th September 1848 D. 
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The children of William Nelson Coombes (1803-1887) and Rachel (McDowell) Coombes are: 
  

  2 -- Martha Ann Coombes D. (nicknamed: "Marthy", "Mallie", and "Mattie") A.   
    born: 1850 TX B. or 15 March 1851 A. C.D..; Dallas, Texas. A.   
   died: 23 Jan 1925; Artesia, Eddy, New Mexico A.  bur: Woodbine Cem. 

   married (before 1870):  Francis "Frank" H. Anderson ;  
    b. 19 Aug. 1846, Virginia; d. 29 Dec1924, Artesia, New Mex. A.    
           3 – Willie Anderson, (1870-?) A.  
          3 – Beulah B. Anderson, (1872-1895) A.    
          3 – Frank Anderson, (b.: 1874, Llano, Texas; d.: ? A. 
          3 – Walton Winfield Anderson, (1876-1932) A. 

          3 – Teulah Anderson, (1878-?) A. 

          3 – Mary Zula Anderson, (1879-1917) A. 

          3 – James Edward Anderson, (1891-1971) A. 

          3 – Lenora B. Anderson, (1883-1969) A. 

          3 – Drury Hunter Anderson , (1886-1945) A. 

          3 – John J. Anderson, (1888-?) A. 

          3 – Joseph Anderson, (1889-1925) A. 

  

  2 -- Octavia Julia Coombes; also:  Octavia J. M. Coombes (Will of R.A. Cooombes) 
   born: 11 April 1853. D.; ~1852 A. died: ?                   

  May-June 1868, placed under Guardianship of Levi M. Bumpas. 
 
  May-June 1868, next four children placed under Guardianship of B.M. Bradfords. 
  2 –  John William Coombes B. born: 22 July 1855, Dallas Co., TX D. 

   born: 22 July 1855; Dallas, Texas A. 

   died: 25 Jun 1910; burial Eastland City Cemetery; Eastland, Texas A. 

   married:  11th April 1897 A. to Ollie Mae Gray (born as Mary Ollie Gray) A.  

          3 – Ina Lee Coombes, (1896-1957) A  
    1st marriage: William Vance (1892-1927) A. 

    2nd marriage: James Clarence Hendrix (1898-1981) A 

          3 – Artie Belle Coombes, (1909-1996) A. 

    marriage:  Arre Hilliard Perdue  (1896-1965); 3 children A. 

  

  2 -- Josephine Bonaparte Coombes A (also Bonipart , and Bonipart  D.) 
   birth name:  Joie Combs A  born:  16th May, 1857 D.,J.; (less likely)   
   6th May, 1858 A (most likely);  died: 1934. D. 
   married in 1877 to: Wade Hampton Shankle, Jr. (1849-1921) D. 

        The ten children of Josephine Coombes and Wade Hampton Shankle are: 
 3 – Gilbert Hampton Shankle (1878-1957). D. 

 3 – Ewing Shankle (1881-1883). D. 

 3 – Conner Hampton Shankle (1883-1951). D. 

      3 – Allie Mable Shankle (1885-1960). D. 

  3 – John Leslie Shankle (1887-1962). D. 

  3 – Annie Laura Shankle (1889-1889). D. 

  3 – Iva Ardion Shankle (1892-1965). D. 

  3 – Eva Lou  Shankle (1895-1947). D. 

  3 – Dorothy Aileen Shankle (1899-1976). D. 

  3 – Forrest Clifford Shankle (1901-1921). D. 
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 2 -- Leven Green Coombs; born: before 1859 B. 

    1860 Census:  Levina J. Coombs, age 2, in the household of Wm. N. Coombes H. 

    Since Josephine B. Coombes isn't listed in the 1860 Census, and Leveina J. Coombes is   
   only found once – in that 1860 Census --  it is deemed that they are one and the same. 

 

 2 – Samuel Houston Coombes H. 

   born:  15th August 1860; Dallas, Texas A. H. 

   died:  November, 1893 A. 19 Nov. 1898 (deemed more reliable) H. 
   married: 18 Dec. 1882 to I.V. Angus, by T.G. T. Kendall H. (deemed incorrect) 
       18 Dec. 1882, in Dallas, to Jennie V. Puckett H. 
      born:  1861; Meridian, MS; died 6 Sept 1911; Oakland Cem. H. 
          3 – Lula Coombes;  b.: 21 Jan. 1884; also:  21 Jan. 1885 C. 
     m.: Burton; also cited as Mrs. C.M. Forbes (mother's FindAGrave site) 
    d: 23 Jun 1916; OkC, OK. H.  
    burial: Lula Coombes Burton A.; Oakland Cemetery; Dallas, Texas H. 
          3 -- Maggie Coombes; b: 17 Aug 1887; d: 28 Feb 1960, Ft. Worth; Hillcrest Cem. C. 
    1st marriage: 3 July 1905;Walter James Verscholyle C. 
      b. 1882 in Memphis, TN, d. 12 Aug 1909; burial Oakland Cem. C. 
    2nd marriage: 29 Nov 1913; Tarrant Co.; Gustave Schreiber, Sr. C. 
     (1886-1947); burial Hillcrest Memorial Cemetery; Dallas C. 
         4 – Gus Schreiber, Jr.; (1915-1993) C.;  a doctor. H. 

               married:  Susan Townsend, (1916-2011), burial:  Hillcrest, Dallas C. 
           5 – Patricia (Schreiber) Noell C. 

           5 – Nancy (Schreiber) Thomason C.  
           5 – Susan  (Schreiber) Smith Collins C.  
           5 – James G. Schreiber C.  
           5 – William E. Schreiber C.  
           5 – Jon T. Schreiber C.  
            3 -- Robert William Coombes; (1890, Dallas- 1964, Ft. Worth). C. 
    he was a doctor in Fort Worth H. burial: Restland, Dallas C. 
    married: Johnie Etta Anderson; (1890, Dallas – 1960 Dallas; Restland) C.  
      4 –   Robert William Coombes, Jr.; (1910, Dallas,-1969, Ft. Worth) C. 
    also a Fort Worth doctor;  

    married:  Frances Steele, (1911-1987)       burial: Greenwood, Ft. Worth C. 
     

 2 – Sarah "Sallie" Coombes C. -- or -- Sally Coombes A.  

   born: 16th September, 1862 D.   died:  1938; Limon, Lincoln County, Colorado A. 
   married to: Martin Andrew Ford,  
    born: 10 August 1854; died: 6th August 1918; Limon, Lincoln Co.. CO. 
    or, married to: Victor N. Ford (~1858 - ?)      Their children are: 
 3 – John Marvin Ford , (1889-1950); or Marvin G. Ford  (1889 -?) 

 3 – Maggie Delora Ford, (1892-1976); or Maggie Ford (1892 -?) 
 3 – Sary Ford, (1893-?); (no alternate listed) 

 3 – Bura Ford , (1895-1963); or Jura Ford , (1896-?) 

 3 – Willie Blanche Ford, (1897-1964); or Willie Blanche Ford, (1897-1966) 

 3 – Anna Lee Ford, (1898-1981); or Annie L. Ford , (1899-?) 
 3 – Celeste Mae Ford, (1902-1987); or Sclesta M. Ford, (1902-?) 
 
 (End of children of William Nelson Coombes [1803-1867] and second wife Rachel A. Coombes) 
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    There are other Combs families enrolled in the 1850 Census for Dallas County, who are deemed to be 
unrelated to the family of William Nelson Coombes.  Senior in that group was Joseph Pearson Combs 
(1798-1882) and his wife Mary Elizabeth Parker Combs (1799-1890).  Joseph was a son of Azur 
"Zur" Combs  (1763-1828) and Mary Ann Creek  (1769-1819).  Joseph P. Combs' children in the 1850 
Census include: Zur David Combs (1823-1890) and wife Sarah Katherine Evans (1828-1928); son 
William L. Combs  (1825-1909), wife Elizabeth A. Combs (1799-1890); and daughter Sarah Martha 
Combs (1850-1876).  Joseph's other children enrolled in the 1850 Dallas County Census include:  Robert 
age 16, Lina  age 23, Tipton  age 12, and Elizabeth age 10.  Joseph Combs came to the Peters Colony 
prior to July 1848, and was issued a Certificate for 464 acres, which he sold un-located. His son Zur 
Combs, similarly comes to the Colony as a single male, and is issued a Certificate for 320 acres, which he 
also sold un-located.   
     There is also:  "William H. Coombs migrated to the Peters Colony as a single man prior to July 1, 
1844, and settled on a company survey in present Dallas County.  He was issued a land certificate 
by Thomas William Ward in 1850 and patented 316 acres in Dallas County (Robertson Third Class 
No. 1769)." B.  In the source cited here, he is indentified as William Hamilton Coombes, a son of 
William Nelson Coombes; but, that relationship is deemed incorrect because that son had already 
died, as an infant, in Kentucky.   More likely, this is the William L. Combs who is son of the above 
mentioned Joseph P. Combs and brother of Zur David Combs.  
     At this time there is no record of any relationship between this Combs family and the family of 
William Nelson Coombes (1803-1867). B.A.E.. 

 
   There is also a citation (at Combs-Combs &c. website, hosted by USGenNet, --copied March 2009), for 
the marriage of  Joshura Combs & Ruth A. Rickets, performed on the 22nd of January 1850 by 
W.H.Hord, C.J., with a reference to Marriages: Dallas County, Texas; Volume I, Books A-E (1846 - 
1877), p.2.. edited by Helen Mason Lu and Gwen Blomquist Neumann, Dallas Genealogical Society, 
1978.   Nothing further could be found about this couple. 
 
   Separately, there is a Dallas County pioneer named Stephen Coombes, who died in 1847-- probate 
Case # 296, for which William P. Overton served as Executor. According to Seymour V. Connor's 
history of the Peters Colony, in 1853 the heirs of this Stephen Combs received Fannin Third Class 
Certificate No. 1388 for 320 acres, which was eventually located in Collin County. Stephen Combs was 
listed on the Dallas County tax rolls of 1847.  At this time there is no record of any relationship between 
this Stephen Combs and the family of William Nelson Coombes (1803-1867). 
 

(End) 
 

 NOTES:      The Ancestors and Descendants of William Nelson Coombes (1803-1867)-- 
 
A. data from:   FamilySearch.com;  (March-May 2025). 
B. data from:  Combs-Combs &c. website, hosted by USGenNet, (copied March 2009). 
C. data from: FindAGrave.com (March-May 2025). 
D. Shankle Family Genealogy; http://www.geocities.com/Heartland/Valley/4898/coombs.html (2009). 
E. Census of 1850; via: Family Search.com (2025). 
F. data from:  WikiTree.com (March 2025). 
G. data from James D. Barnes (author) prior research on the family of William + Mary Myers. 
H. data from internet site on USGenNet (2025). 
I. Dallas County Deed records, Vol. B. Page 131; 5th May 1849. 
J. Dallas Morning News, 1935-April-14; p.6. "Dallas and Texas 50 Years Ago". 
K. data from:  Combs-families.org; "Coombs family in Nelson County", (1820-1840). 
 

(End of Notes)  
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Barnes, Alta (1870-1912)  ...........................................................................................................................  6 
Bedford, Ellis Fithian (1900-1970)  ..........................................................................................................  10 
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Brown, Ralph (1791-18 51), husband of Ruth Coombs  .............................................................................  1 
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Bumpass, Mary Morton (Coombes) (1837-1928)  ......................................... see:  Coombes, Mary Morton 
Bumpass, Minerva (~1884-?) deemed to be duplicate naming  ................................................................  12 
Bumpass, Minerva Edna (1874-?) wife of J.O. Brasington and R.C. Anderson  ......................................  12 
Bumpass, Mattie (~1878-?) deemed to be a duplicate naming  ................................................................  12 
Bumpass, Mattie Berilla (1867-1944) wife of Jackson Nelson McCary  .................................................  12 
Bumpass, Nathaniel, son of J.W. and Berilla Bumpass  .............................................................................  5 
Bumpass, Rachel Elizabeth (1855-1916) wife of S.J. Burris  ...................................................................  12 
Bumpass, Richard Green (1858-1883) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  12 
Bumpass, Susan Mary "Mollie" (Black) (1882-1949)  ..........................................  see:  Black, Susan Mary 
Bumpass, William E. (son of J.W. and Berilla Bumpass)  .........................................................................  5 
Bumpass, William Madison (brother of John William Bumpass)  .............................................................  5 
Burris, Benjamin Calvin (1878-1918) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................  12 
Burris, Laura Eugenia (1881-1952) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ......................................  12 
Burris, Rachel Elizabeth (Bumpass) 1855-1916  ......................................  see:  Bumpass, Rachel Elizabeth 
Burris, Samuel Judson (1846-?) husband of Rachel Eliabeth Bumpass  ..................................................  12 
Burris, Walter Lee (1878-1918) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................................  12 
Burton, Lula Coombes (1884-1916) ............................................................................  see:  Coombes, Lula 
 
Campbell, Benjamin Franklin (1862-?) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes .....................................................  7 
Campbell, Estella (1865- ?) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  7 
Campbell, Margaret Adda (Coombes) (1830?-1850) ................................... see:  Coombes, Margaret Adda 
Campbell, Thomas A. (1824-?) husband of Margaret Adda Coombes  .......................................................  7 
Campbell, John Henry (1851-1926) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................................  7 
Campbell, Joseph (1869-?) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes .........................................................................  7 
Campbell, Lavinia R (1853-?) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................... 7 
Campbell, William T. (1857-1870) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................................  7 
Cloud, Catherine Collen (1925-2012) wife of Thomas A. Painter  .............................................................  7 
Cloud, R.E.(1890-?) husband of Willie Faye (Coombes) Cloud  ................................................................  7 
Cloud, Willie Faye (Coombes)  .........................................................................  see:  Coombes, Willie Faye 
Coleman, Louisa Harriet "Lula" (1838-1917) second wife of Z.E. Coombes  ..........................................  11 
Collins, Susan (Schreiber) Smith  ..............................................................................................................  15 
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Coombes (Coombs, Combs, Combes, etc) 
    Spelling of this surname is so inconsistent that this Index lists them all together 
Coombs, Alice (1782-1856)  ........................................................................................................................  1 
Coombes, Alice (~1897- ?) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................................  9 
Coombes, Alice Mae, married as Magee (1855-1949)  ...............................................................................  4 
Coombes, Andrew (1867-1970) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................................  9 
Coombes, Artie Belle (1909-1995) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................  14 
Coombs, Asa (1770-1807)  ..........................................................................................................................  1 
Combs, Azur "Zur" (1763-1828) no close kin to Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................  16 
Coombes, baby (1845-1845)  .....................................................................................................................  13 
Coombes, baby (1846-1846)  .....................................................................................................................  13 
Coombes, baby boy (1904-1904)  ................................................................................................................  9 
Coombes, Benjamin Franklin (1879 - ?) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................  11 
Coombes, Benjamin Franklin (1890-1965) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................  8 
Coombes, Berilla K. (Myers, later Bumpas)  .............................................................  see:  Myers, Berilla K. 
Coombes, Bertha (Mikulencak) (1906-1993) ......................................  see:  Mikulencak, Bertha (Coombes) 
Combes, Bettie (1873-1932) wife of John Fulton Buford  ........................................................................  10 
Coombes, Betty Louise (1890-1961) wife of Peter Josephus McDermott  .................................................  9 
Coombes, Burtus Webb (1914-1914) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................  10 
Coombes, Catherine (Freeman)   ............................................................................  see:  Freeman, Catherine 
Coombes, Charles Edward, Jr. (1902-1993) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................  11 
Coombes, Charles Edward, Sr. (1875-1953)  ............................................................................................  11 
Coombes, Cloeman Jack (1921-2005)  ......................................................................................................  10 
Coombes, Cora Luella (Fishbaugh)  ................................................................  see:  Fishbaugh, Cora Luella 
Coombes, Dollie Marie (1915-1915) g-granddau. of Wm. N. Coombes ...................................................  10 
Coombes, Dora Alvera (McClung)  ..................................................................  see:  McClung, Dora Alvera 
Coombes, E.R. (1919-1981) ......................................................................................................................  10 
Coombs, Edward (1766-1805) uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................................  1 
Combs, Elizabeth (~1840 - ? ) no close king to Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................................  16 
Combs, Elizabeth A. (1799-1890) wife of William L. Combs  .................................................................  16 
Coombes, Emaline E. (or, Emaline [Turner]; or Emaline A. [Storker])  (1829-? ........................................  4 
Coombs, Elce (1759-1810) aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  ...............................................................................  1 
Coombes, Elfleda Ellis (1853-1930), granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes ................................................  6 
Coombes, Fannie D. (1852-1879)  ...............................................................  see: Coombes, Francis Dunken  
Coombes, Fidelia (Gernandt)  ....................................................................................  see:  Gernandt, Fidelia 
Coombes, Fidelis Isabel (Hampton)  .................................................................  see: Hampton, Fidelis Isabel 
Coombes, Frances (Steele) (1911-1987)  ........................................................................  see: Steele, Frances 
Coombes, Frances Dunken (1852-1879) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes ...........................................  6 
Coombes, Gano Edward (1892-1969) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .............................................  8 
Coombes, Glenn Earl (1925-2003) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ......................................................  10 
Coombs, Hans (1881-?) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................................  8 
Coombs, Henry G. (1860-?) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ......................................................................  4 
Coombes, Hilory Zack (1904-1993) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................................  11 
Coombes, Ina Lee (1896-1957) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ......................................................  14 
Coombes, Isaac Nelson (1825-1854), son of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................................  5 
Coombes, Isaac Nelson Jr. (infant death, circa 1855) ................................................................................... 6 
Coombes, Ivey Rebecca (1881-1964) wife of Mansfield W Browder  ........................................................  8 
Coombes, Ivy (1860-1873) granddaughter of Wm. N.  Coombes  ..............................................................  8 
Coombes, Ivy (Green)  ..........................................................................................................  see:  Green, Ivy 
Coombes, Ivy Green (1849-1923) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................................  5 
Coombes, Jane (Heady)  ....................................................................................................  see:  Heady, Jane 
Coombes, Janis (1912 - ?)  great-granddau. of Wm. N. Coombes ..............................................................  9 
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Coombes, Jerry Clay (1906-1962) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................  11 
Coombes, Jennie V. (Puckett); (1861-1911)  .............................................................  see: Puckett, Jennie V. 
Coombs, Jessie (1801-?) brother of Wm. N. Coombes ...............................................................................  1 
Coombes, Joie (variant name)  .............................................................  see:  Coombes, Josephine Bonaparte 
Coombs, John W. Luchens (1735-1801) grandfather of Wm. N. Coombes ................................................  1 
Coombes, Johnie Etta (Anderson) (1890-1960) ..................................................  see: Anderson, Johnie Etta 
Coombs, Jonah (1794-1884) brother of Wm. N. Coombes   .......................................................................  1 
Coombs, John  (1777-1845) uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ............................................................................  1 
Coombes, John Joseph (1907-1962)  ...........................................................................................................  9 
Coombes, John William (1855-1910) son of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  14 
Combs, Jonathan (1775-1850) uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................................  1 
Coombs, Joseph (1689-1758) great-great grandfather of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................  2 
Coombs, Joseph Pearson (1798-1882) no close kin to Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................  16 
Coombs, Joseph Robert Jr. (1717-1788) grandfather of Wm. N. Coombes ................................................  2 
Coombes, Joseph Willard (1899-1979) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................ 11 
Coombes, Josephine Bonaparte (1857-1934) daughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................... 14 
Combs, Joshura (marriage on 22nd Jan. 1850, to Ruth A. Rickets) no relation to Wm. N. Coombes  .......  16 
Coombes, Leslie (1869-1950) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................................  9 
Coombes, Leslie Kay (1889-1971) ..............................................................................................................  9 
Coombes, Leven (or, Levin)  Green (1823-?), son of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  4 
Coombes, Leven Green (~1859-?) son of Wm. N. Coombes ....................................................................  15 
Combs, Levinia J. (~1848-?) seems to be a variant spelling of Leven Green Coombes  ..........................  15 
Coombs, Letitia Lette (1765-1815)  .............................................................................................................  1 
Coombs, Lewis H. (or, Louis H.), grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .............................................................  4 
Coombs, Lilian (1896-1981)  .......................................................................................................................  9 
Combs, Lina (~1827-?) no close kin of Wm. N. Coombes  .......................................................................  16 
Coombs, Lorenzo Amos (1788-1838)  ........................................................................................................  1 
Coombes, Lou Ella McMahan  ..............................................................................  see:  McMahan, Lou Ella 
Coombes, Louella (1899-?) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................................  9 
Coombes, Louisa Harriet (Coleman) (1838-1917)  .......................................  see:  Colemen, Louisa Harriet 
Coombes, Louise Persis (1871-1934) married B.F. Bedford  ....................................................................  10 
Coombes; Lula (1884-1916) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................................  15 
Coombes, Maggie (1887-1960); wife of W.J. Verscholyle; then of Gustave Schreiber  ...........................  15 
Coombes, Margaret Adda, m. Campbell (1830?-1850) d. of W.N. Coombes  ............................................  7 
Coombes, Martha Ann (1850-1925) daughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................  14 
Coombs, Mary Ann ("Mollie"), m. Wm.R. Fisher (1850-1881)  .................................................................  6 
Coombs, Mary B. (~1854-?) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes ..............................................................  4 
Coombes, Mary Bessie (Taylor) (1889-1967)  .....................................................  see:  Taylor, Mary Bassie 
Coombs, Mary Elizabeth Parker (1799-1890) no close kin to Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................  16 
Coombs, Mary L. (~1852-?) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .............................................................  4 
Coombes, Mary Lee (1903-1975) wife of George Floyd Keller  ................................................................  9 
Coombes, Mary Morton (1837-1928), wife of L.M. Bumpass  .................................................................  12 
Coombes, Matilda Rebecca (1842-1880) wife of William Leighton Holt  ................................................  13 
Coombes, Maude France (1892-1997)  ........................................................................................................  9 
Coombes, Mina Hudson (1888-1976) wife of Daniel Percy Thacks  ..........................................................  8 
Coombes,  Minerva Jane (Ross) (1847-1931), w. of Lewis Coombes ................... see:  Ross, Minerva Jane 
Coombes, Minnie Ida (Reynolds)  ......................................................................  see:  Reynolds, Minnie Ida 
Coombes, Nancy (1828- ?) daughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................................  7 
Coombes, Nancy Finch (1891-1978) great-granddau. of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................  7 
Coombs, Nelson (1771-1838), father of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................................................  1, 3 
Coombes, Octavia Julia (~1853- ?) daughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................................  14 
Coombes, Ollie Mae (Gray) wife of John Wm. Coombes  ..........................................  see:  Gray, Ollie Mae 
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Coombes, Penelope "Nellie" (Bedford) (1874-1950)  .............................................  see:  Bedford, Penelope 
Coombes, Percey Elizabeth (1897-1889) g-granddaug. of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................  11 
Coombes, Rachel Ann (McDowell) (1831-1868) ..........................................  see:  McDowell, Rachael Ann 
Coombes, Rebecca Finch (Bedford)  ..............................................................  see:  Bedford, Rebecca Finch 
Coombes, Rebecca F (or R. or T.) no dates – daughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................  13 
Coombes, Rebecca J. (~1853-?), granddau. of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  4 
Coombes, Richard, Earl de Combe, a knight (1537-1619)    .......................................................................  2 
Combs, Robert (~1834-?) no close kin of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................................  16 
Coombes, Robert Freeman, Dr. (1943-1998) g-g- grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................  8 
Coombes, Robert William, Sr. (1890-1964) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................  15 
Coombes, Robet William, Jr. (1910-1969) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................  15 
Coombes, Rosa Bess (1918-1995) g-granddau. of Wm. N. Coombes  ......................................................  10 
Coombes, Ruby (1898-1999) great-granddaug. of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................  9 
Coombs, Ruth (1792-1853) (1792-1853) sister of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................  1 
Combs, Ruth (Ruth A. Rickets, married to Joshura Combs, 22nd Jan. 1850)  ............  see:  Rickets, Ruth A. 
Coombes, Sallie (or Sally) (1862-1938) daughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................  15 
Coombes Sallie (c. 1877 - ?) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ............................................................ 11 
Coombes, Sallie Belle (1889-1977) great-granddau. of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................  9 
Coombs, Samuel (1772-1842) uncle of Wm. N. Coombes ..........................................................................  1  
Coombes, Samuel Houston (1860-1893) son of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................................  15 
Coombs, Sarah (1760-1828) aunt of Wm. N. Coombes ............................................................................... 1 
Coombs, Sarah (1799-1858) sister of Wm. N. Coombes  ............................................................................  1  
Combs, Sarah Martha (1850-1876) no close kin to Wm. N. Coombes .....................................................  16 
Coombes, Stephen (?-1847) no close kin of Wm. N. Coombes  ...............................................................  16 
Coombes, Susan Lucretia (Hudson) ................................................................  see:  Hudson, Susan Lucretia 
Combs, Tipton (~1838- ?) no close kin of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................................  16 
Coombs, Uriah Glover (1795-1850) uncle of Wm. N. Coombes ................................................................  1 
Coombes, William Banks (1884-1953) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................  8 
Coombs, William H., 1844 settler in Peters Colony  .................................................................................  16 
Coombes, William Hamilton (1840-1841) son of Wm. N. Coombes  .......................................................  13 
Coombes, William Ivy (1847-?) son of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................................................  3 
Combs, William L. (182 5-1909) no close kin to Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................  16 
Coombes, William Nelson (1803-1867) principal subject of this genealogy  ............................................   1 
Coombes, William Nelson (1857-1939) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  7 
Coombes, William Nelson (1931-1936) g-g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .............................................  8 
Coombes, William Nelson (1912-1967) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes ................................................ 10  
Coombes, William Rufus (1896-1897) g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................  11 
Coombes, Willie Faye (1892-1989) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................  7 
Coombes, Zachriah Ellie (1904-1905) great-granddau. of Wm. N. Coombes .............................................  9 
Coombes, Zachariah Ellis (1833-1895) son of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  7 
Coombes, Zachariah Ellis (1895-1958) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................  8 
Coombes, Zachariah Ellis, Jr. (1863-1943) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...............................................  8 
Coombes, Zachariah Ellis I (1896-1968) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................  9 
Coombes, Zachariah Ellis III (1942-2019) g-g-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................  8 
Combs, Zur David (1823-1890) no close kin to Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................................  16 
 
Connoly  .........................................................................................................  see:  Magee, Alyce Jacqueline 
Cowand, Alsie (b. 1884) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................................  5 
Cowand, Benjamin L. (1838-1881) son-in-law of Isaac N. Coombes  ........................................................  5 
Cowand, Ella (1871-1952) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ......................................................  5 
Cowand, George (~1881- ) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  5 
Cowand, Ivy Green (Coombes)  ...........................................................................  see:  Coombes, Ivy Green 
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Cowand, Louis (b. 1874 or 1878) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................................  5 
Cowand, Mary (1850 or 1860) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................  5 
Cowand, Mary L. (~1868- ) wife of Nelson Cowand  .................................................................................  5 
Cowand, Nelson (~1868- ) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...............................................................  5 
Cowand, Sue (~1862-?) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................................  5 
Creek, Mary Ann (1769-1890) wife of Zur Coombs  ................................................................................  16 
 
Dollars, Martha Ella (1875-1966) wife of John Henry Bumpass  .............................................................  12 
 
Eddy, Frances Dunken (Coombes), Mrs. Seaton P. Eddy  .......................... see:  Coombes, Frances Dunken 
Eddy, Lindley (1872-1944) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  6 
Eddy, Nathaniel Nelson (1876-1956) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................  6 
Eddy, Seaton P., husband of Francis D. (Coombes) Eddy  ..........................................................................  6 
Edwards, Carrie H. Edwards (1846-1913) – 2nd wife of William Leighton Holt  ....................................   13 
Evans, Sarah Katherine (1828-1928) wife of Zur Coombes  .....................................................................  16 
 
Fishbaugh, Cora Luella (1889-1994) wife of B.F. Coombes  ......................................................................  8 
Fisher, Alta (Barnes)  (1870-1912) daughter-in-law of Wm. R. Fisher  ............................. see:  Barnes, Alta 
Fisher, Artie C. (1890-1914) great-great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................  6 
Fisher, Berilla Alice (1874-)  great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  6 
Fisher, Edward Lee (~1870-?) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................................  6 
Fisher, Harry Alma (1887-1937) son of Wm. R. Fisher's by his 2nd marriage ............................................  6 
Fisher, Margaret "Maggie" (Proffitt) (1853-1901)  ...................................................  see:  Proffitt, Margaret 
Fisher, Mary Ann (Coombes)   ............................................................................  see:  Coombes, Mary Ann 
Fisher, Mattie Lee (1892-1987) great-great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................  6 
Fisher, Pauline Malone (1888-1974) second wife of Wm. R. Fisher ..........................  see:  Malone, Pauline 
Fisher, William R. (1836-1900)  ..................................................................................................................  6 
Fisher, Willie Ivy (1875-1965) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ................................................  6 
Forbes, C.M. (reputedly husband of Lula Coombes)  ..................................................................................  5 
Ford, Anna Lee (1898-1981) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................... 15 
Ford, Bura (1895-1963) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................................  15 
Ford, Celeste Mae or Sclesta M. (1902-1987) ...........................................................................................  15 
Ford, John Marvin, or Marvin G. (1889-195) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................  15 
Ford, Maggie Delora (1892-1976) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................  15 
Ford, Martin Andrew (1854-1918) husband of Sallie Coombes  ...............................................................  15 
Ford, Sallie (Coombes) (1862-1938) wife of Martin (or Victor) Ford  .......................  see:  Coombes, Sallie 
Ford, Sary (1893-?) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................................................  15 
Ford, Victor N. (~1858-?) husband of Sallie Coombes  ............................................................................  15 
Ford, Willie Blanche Ford (1897- ~1966) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ......................................  15 
Fouch, Thomas (1755-1828), husband of Sarah Coombs  ...........................................................................  1 
Foster, Elizabeth (1801-?)  ...........................................................................................................................  1 
Freeman, Catherine (1871-1964) wife of W. N. Coombes (1857-1939)  ....................................................  7 
 
 
Gaddis, Pricilla (1779-1836) maternal aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  2 
Gernandt, Fidelia (Coombes) 2nd wife of Leslie Coombes  .......................................................................  10 
Genn, Malinda (1791-1812), maternal aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  ............................................................... 2 
Glover, Agnes (1771-?)  ............................................................................................................................... 2 
Glover, Charles (1777-?), maternal uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................................  2 
Glover, Elizabeth (Robinson), (1774-1822), mother of Hannah (Glover) Coombes  ..................................  2 
Glover, Elizabeth (1771-1800) aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  .........................................................................  2 
Glover, Fanny (1775_?) maternal aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................................................  2 
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Glover, Hannah (1770-1856) , wife of Nelson Coombs  ......................................................................  1, 2,3 
Glover, Jane (1785-1816), maternal aunt of Wm. N. Coombes ..................................................................  2 
Glover, John (1784-1841), maternal uncle of Wm N. Coombes  ................................................................  2 
Glover, Joseph (1774-?), maternal uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................................  2 
Glover, Martha, grandmother of William Nelson Coombes  .......................................................................  2 
Glover, Rebecca (1780-1863), aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................................................  2 
Glover, Ruth William (1784-1829), maternal aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  2 
Glover, Stephen (1787-1826), maternal uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................................  2 
Glover, Uriah (Jr.) (1740-1830)  ..................................................................................................................  2 
Glover, Uriah (Sr.) (1705-?)  .......................................................................................................................  2 
Glover, Uriah (1773-1856), maternal uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  2 
Gray, Ollie Mae, married in 1897 to John William Coombes  ..................................................................  14 
Green Frances (Duncan) (1781-1837), mother-in-law of Wm. N. Coombes  .............................................  3 
Green, Ivy (1805-1847), first wife of Wm. N. Coombes  ............................................................................  3 
Green,  Zachariah (1783-1837) father-in-law of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................................  3 
Hampton, Fidelis Isabel (1811-2000) wife of Z.E. Coombes (1895-1958)  ................................................  8 
Harrod, William (1764-1845), husband of Letitia Lette Coombs  ...............................................................  1    
Hash, Jane (1785-1870)  ..............................................................................................................................  1 
Heady, Jane H. (1823-1854) daughter-in-law of Wm. Coombes ................................................................  4 
Herron, Samuel (1768-1823), husband of Alice Coombs  ...........................................................................  1 
Holt, Carrie H. Edwards (2nd wife of W.L. Holt)  ...................................................  see:  Edwards, Carrie H. 
Holt, Matilda Rebecca (Coombes) (1842-1880)  ........................................  see: Coombes, Matilda Rebecca 
Holt, Nicholas Edward (1878-1951) son of W.L. and Carrie (Edwards) Holt  .........................................  13 
Holt:  William Leighton (1844-1920) husband of Matilda Rebecca Coombes .........................................  13 
Hudson, Elizabeth (1805-?), fie of Uriah Gover Coombs  ..........................................................................  1 
Hudson, Susan Lucretia (1863-1964) wife of Z.E. Coombes (1863-1943)  ................................................  8 
 
Jolly, Alice Nelson (1744-1814)  .................................................................................................................  1 
 
Keller, George Floyd Keller (1904-1959) husband of Mary Lee Coombes  ................................................ 9 
Keller, Mary Lee (Coombes)  ...............................................................................  see:  Coombes, Mary Lee 
Kinser, James F. (1900-1951) husband of Sallie Belle Coombes  ...............................................................  9 
Kinser, Sallie Belle (Coombes)  ...........................................................................  see: Coombes, Salle Belle 
Kitchan, Sarah (1786-1875), maternal aunt of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................................  2 
 
Lawrence, Elizabeth (1636-1728), wife of Joseph Coombs  .......................................................................  2 
Lemmon, Catharine (1780-1847), wife of John Coombs  ...........................................................................  1 
Lucas, Abraham Jr. (1767-1805), uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................................................  2 
Luckens, Mary (1717-1789), wife of Joseph Robert Coombs, Jr. ................................................................ 2 
 
Magee, Alice Mae (Coombes) (1855-1949) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................  4 
Magee, Alyce Jaqueline (m. as Connoly) (1906-1975) g-grand-d of W.N. Coombes .................................  4 
Magee, Brant (1888-1910) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...............................................................  4 
Magee, Fowler (1896-1966) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ............................................................  4 
Magee, Henry Claude (1881-1913) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................  4 
Magee, Hermie (1886-1956) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  4 
Magee, Jack Birnan (1891-1979) great-grandson of Wm. N.  Coombes  ....................................................  4 
Magee, John David (1885-1910) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................................  4 
Magee, Joseph Penton, Sr. (1889-1958) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..........................................  4 
Magee, Mary Louis Hermie (m. as Reynolds) (1883-1976)  .......................................................................  4 
Magee, Paul (1904-1958) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................................  4 
Magee, Talmage Lee (1898-1964) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  4 
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Magee, William Hudson (1859-1940) husband of Alice (Coombes) Magee  .............................................  4 
Magee, William Hudson (1895-1909) great-grandson of Wm.N. Coombes  ..............................................  4 
Malone, Pauline (1888-1874) second wife of Wm. R. Fisher  ....................................................................  6 
McCary, Jackson Nelson (1861-1930) husband of Mattie Berilla Bumpass  ............................................  12 
McCary, Mattie Berilla (Bumpass) (1867-1944)  ...........................................  see:  Bumpass, Mattie Berilla 
McClung, Dora Alvera (1889-1952) wife of Wm. Banks Coombes  ..........................................................  8 
McDermott, Betty Louise (Coombes )  ............................................................. see:  Coombes, Betty Louise 
McDermott, Peter Josephus McDermott (1890-1961) husb. of Betty L. Coombes .....................................  9 
McDowell, John (1800-1858) father of Rachel Ann (McDowell) Coombes  ............................................  13 
McDowell, Rachel Ann (1842-2868), 2nd wife of Wm. N. Coombes  .......................................................  13 
McMahan, Lou Ella, wife of Leslie Coombes  ............................................................................................  9 
Merrifield, Thelma Oleta (1904-1997)  ..........................................  see:  Painter, Thelma Oleta (Merrifield) 
Mikulencak, Bertha (1906-1993) wife of Z.E. Coombes (1895-1958)  ........................................................ 8 
Mills, Annie Holmes (1880 - ) great-granddaughter. of Wm. N. Coombes .................................................  6 
Mills, Elfleda Ellis (Coombes) (1853-1930) wife of R.J. Mills  .......................  see:  Coombes, Elfleda Ellis 
Mills, Florence Ruby (1879 -1907 ) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................  6 
Mills, Henry Elam (1882-1933) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .......................................................  6 
Mills, Lillian Ivy (infant)  ............................................................................................................................  6 
Mills, Lou Ellen (1889- 1946) great-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................  6 
Mills, Robert Allen (1875-1926) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................................  6 
Mills, Robert Joseph (1849-1922) husband of Elfleda Ellis Coombes  .......................................................  6 
Mills, Ruby (1879-1907) g-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .......................  see;  M ills, Florence Ruby 
Mills, William H., father of Robert J. Mills, mention of  ............................................................................  6 
Myers, Berilla Kemper (married I.N. Coombes, then Bumpas)  .................................................................  5 
Myers, D. Minister of the Gospel ................................................................................................................  7 
Myers, Mary Ann (1801-1870)  ...................................................................................................................  5 
Myers, Meredith (son of William and Mary Myers); Justice of the Peace  .......................................  5, 6, 13 
Myers, William (1801-1872)  ......................................................................................................................  5 
 
 
Noell, Patricia (Schreiber)  ........................................................................................................................  15 
 
 
Overton, William P. (mention of regarding 1847 probate of Stephen Coombes)  .....................................  16 
 
 
Painter, Catherine Colleen Cloud (1925-2012) .............................................  see:  Cloud, Catherine Collenn 
Painter, Thelma Oleta (Merrifield) Painter (1904-1997)  ............................................................................  7 
Painter, Thomas Alexander (1926-2007) husband of Catherine Colleen Cloud ..........................................  7 
Peeler, John Franklin (1870-1927) husband of Willie Vy Fisher  ...............................................................  6  
Peeler, Willie Ivy (Fisher) 1875-1927)  ...................................................................... see: Fisher, Willie Ivy 
Pemberton, Josephine (mention of)  ............................................................................................................  6 
Perdue, Artie Belle (Coombes) wife of W.H. Perdue  ........................................  see:  Coombes, Artie Belle 
Perdue Arre Hilliard (1896-1996) husband of Artie Belle Coombes ........................................................  14 
Reynolds, Minnie Ida (1881-1949) wife of Gano E. Coombes  ..................................................................  8 
Rickets, Ruth A. (Mrs. Joshura Combs, married 1850) no relation to Wm. N. Coombes  ........................  16 
Robinson, Calza  ........................................................................................................................................... 2 
Robinson, Elizabeth (1744-1822) great-grandmother of Wm. N. Coombes  ..............................................  2 
Robinson, Lucinka  ......................................................................................................................................  2 
Ross, Minerva Jane (1847-1931) wife of Lewis H. Coombes  ....................................................................  4 
Proffitt, Margaret "Maggie" (1853-1901) 2nd wife of Wm. R. Fisher ..........................................................  6 
Puckett, Jennie V. (1861-1911); wife of Samuel H. Coombes ..................................................................  15 
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Schreiber, Gustave, Sr. (1886-1947) second husband of Maggie Coombes  .............................................  15 
Schreiber, Gus, Jr. (1915-1993) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .....................................................  15 
Schreiber, James G.  ...................................................................................................................................  15 
Schreiber, Jon T.  .......................................................................................................................................  15 
Schreiber, Maggie (Coombes) (1887-1960)  ............................................................ see:  Coombes, Maggie 
Schreiber, Susan (Townsend) (1916-2011)  ............................................................. see:  Townsend:  Susan 
Schreiber, William E.  ................................................................................................................................  15 
Shankle, Allie Mable (1885-1889) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes ..................................................  14 
Shankle, Annie Laura (1889-1889) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes .................................................  14 
Shankle, Conner Hampton (1883-1951) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  .................................................  14 
Shankle, Dorothy, Aileen (1899-1976) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................  14 
Shankle, Eva Lou (1892-1965) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .......................................................  14 
Shankle, Ewing (1881-1883) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................................  14 
Shankle, Forrest Clifford (1901-1921) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ....................................................  14 
Shankle, Gilbert Hampton (1878-1957) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ..................................................  14 
Shankle, Iva Ardion (1892-1965) granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  ...................................................  14 
Shankle. John Leslie (1887-1962) grandson of Wm. N. Coombes)  .........................................................  14 
Shankle, Josephine Bonaparte (Coombes) (1857-1934)  .....................  see:  Coombes, Josephine Bonaparte 
Shankle, Wade Hampton, Jr. (1849-1921) husband of Josephine Bonaparte Coombes  ...........................  14 
Steele, Frances (1911-1987) wife of Dr. Robert William Coombes, Jr.  ...................................................  15 
Stout, Jane (1801) 1853), wife of Lorenzo Amos Coombs  .........................................................................  1 
Stout, Jonathan (1789-1853), maternal uncle of Wm. N. Coombes  ...........................................................  2 
 
 
Taylor, Mary Bessie (1889-1967) third wife of Leslie Coombes  .............................................................  10 
Thacks, Daniel Percy (1878-1959) husband of Mina Hudson Coombes  ....................................................  8 
Thacks, Mina Hudson (Coombes)  .................................................................  see:  Coombes, Mina Hudson 
Thomas, Albert Abb (1863- ?) husband of Mary Elenar Bumpass  ...........................................................  12 
Thomas, Andrew Jackson ("Jack") (1857-1943) husband of Eugenia Bumpass  ......................................  12 
Thomas, Bessie (1895-1895) g-granddaughter of Wm. N. Coombes  .......................................................  12 
Thomas, Eugenia (Bumpass) (1860-1949)  .............................................................  see:  Bumpass, Eugenia 
Thomas, Herman Elphur (1892-1958)  ......................................................................................................  12 
Thomas, Lay M. (1901-1902) great-grandson of Wm. N. Coombes  ........................................................  12 
Thomas, Mary Elenar (Bumpass) (1863-1939)  ...............................................  see:  Bumpass, Mary Elenar 
Thomason, Nancy (Schreiber)  ..................................................................................................................  15 
Townsend, Susan (1916-2011) wife of Gus Schreiber, Jr.  .......................................................................  15 
Tyner, Juka F. (1860-1948) wife of Richard Green Bumpass  ..................................................................  12 
 
 
Vance, Ina Lee (Coombes) wife of William Vance ..................................................  see:  Coombes, Ina Lee 
Vance, William (1892-1927) husband of Ina Lee Coombes  .....................................................................  14 
Versholyle, Maggie (Coombes) (1887-1960)  .......................................................... see:  Coombes, Maggie 
Verscholyle, Walter James (1882-1909); husband of Maggie Coombes  ..................................................  15 
 
 
Wilkins, Ben Bushrod (1820-1881) prior husband of Louisa H. (Coleman) Coombes  ............................  11 
Wink, Rebecca (1771-1825), wife of Edward Coombs  ..............................................................................  1 

 
 

(End of Index) 


